

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-10749

SUFFOLK COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN & OTHERS,
DEFENDANTS.

ON CONSOLIDATED APPEALS FROM DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, ALLOWANCE OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT
ON THE PLEADINGS, AND DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S MOTION TO INTERVENE BY THE
SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT OF THE TRIAL COURT, SUFFOLK COUNTY

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SHAREHOLDER AND
CONSUMER ATTORNEYS

DANIEL P. CHIPLOCK, ESQ.
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10013
Telephone: (212) 355-9500
Facsimile: (212) 355-9592
dchiplock@lchb.com

Dated: November 22, 2010

No. SJC-10749

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN & OTHERS,
DEFENDANTS.

ON CONSOLIDATED APPEALS FROM DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, ALLOWANCE OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS, AND DENIAL OF
APPELLANT'S MOTION TO INTERVENE BY THE SUPERIOR COURT
DEPARTMENT OF THE TRIAL COURT, SUFFOLK COUNTY

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SHAREHOLDER
AND CONSUMER ATTORNEYS

SUFFOLK COUNTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Documents And Deposition Testimony Obtained By The Commonwealth In Litigation Are Public Records Unless A Specific Exemption To The MPRL Applies.	6
II. The Commonwealth Inappropriately Relies On A Stipulated Blanket Protective Order To Shield Otherwise Public Records From Disclosure.	13
A. Documents are not rendered "confidential" simply by virtue of their having been designated as such by a producing party pursuant to a protective order.	14
B. There is no adequate basis on which to imply an exemption to the MPRL for materials produced pursuant to a protective order.....	24
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES:**

Anchorage School Dist. v. Anchorage Daily News, 779 P.2d 1191 (Alaska 1989)	32
Antell v. Attorney General, 52 Mass. App. Ct. 244 (2001)	8
Attorney General v. Assistant Commissioner of the Real Property Dep't. of Boston, 380 Mass. 623 (1980)	19
Attorney General v. Collector of Lynn, 377 Mass. 151 (1979)	30
Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Internat'l Ins. Co., 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992)	20
Central Kentucky News-Journal v. Hon. Douglas M. George, et al., 306 S.W. 3d 41 (Ky 2010)	33
City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court, 41 Cal. App. 4th 1083 (1996)	11, 31
General Electric Co. v. Dep't. of Env't'l. Protection, 429 Mass. 798 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
Globe Newspaper Co. v. Boston Retirement Bd., 388 Mass. 427 (1983)	7
Globe Newspaper Co. v. Evans, Civ. A. No. 97-4102-E, 1997 WL 448182 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 5, 1997)	8, 10, 31
Globe Newspaper Co. v. Police Commissioner of Boston, 419 Mass. 852 (1995)	8, 31
In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Products Antitrust Litig., 101 F.R.D. 34 (C.D. Cal. 1984)	21
In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer Antitrust Litig. ("EPDM"), 255 F.R.D. 308 (D. Conn. 2009)	20, 21, 22

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig., 258 F.R.D. 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	23
Memphis Pub. Co. v. City of Memphis, 871 S.W. 2d 681 (Tenn. 1994)	11, 12
New Bedford Standard-Times Publishing Co. v. Clerk of the Third Dist. Ct. of Bristol, 377 Mass. 404 (1979)	3
Public Citizen v. Liggett Group, Inc., 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
State ex rel. The Plain Dealer v. Ohio Dep't. of Insurance, 80 Ohio St. 3d 513 (1997)	18, 32
State of Minnesota v. Philip Morris Inc., et al., 606 N.W. 2d 676 (Minn. App. 2000)	22
Suffolk Construction Co. v. Division of Capital Asset Management, 449 Mass. 444 (2007)	26, 27, 28
Thomas v. Sarfaty, Civ. A. No. 9901361B, 2001 WL 417280 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 2, 2001)	14-15
Tribune-Review Publishing Co. v. Westmoreland County Housing Authority, 574 Pa. 661 (2003)	32-33
United States v. Swift & Co., 286 U.S. 106 (1932)	19
Worcester Telegram & Gazette Corp. v. Chief of Police of Worcester, 436 Mass. 378 (2002)	8, 10, 30, 31
Yellowstone County v. Billings Gazette, 333 Mont. 390 (2006)	11

STATUTES AND RULES:

G.L. c. 4, § 7 cl. 26 7, 8, 9, 12, 24
G.L. c. 66, § 10 3, 7, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c) 20

Mass. R. Civ. P. 26(c) *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS:

"How Do I File a Claim?" at
[http://www.massagfremontsettlement.com/faqs.
htm](http://www.massagfremontsettlement.com/faqs.htm) 30
